


NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in the Option
Agreement dated June 9, 2021, the Optionor and the Optionee amend the Option Agreement as
follows:

The parties hereto desire to amend the terms of the Option Agreement dated June 9,
2021, to extend the Exploration Expenditures of $50,000 due on or before December 31,
2021 to September 30, 2022 and the other Payments, Share issuances and Exploration
Expenditures due on or before the second, third and fourth anniversary of the Effective
Date to on or before 6 months after the second, third and fourth anniversary of the
Effective Date.

All parties agree that the original agreement may be amended by Greg Chu to include this
amendment.

GENERAL

1.

Time and each of the terms and conditions of this Amending Agreement shall be of the
essence of this Amending Agreement and any waiver by the parties of this Section 1 or
any failure by them to exercise any of their rights under this Amending Agreement shall
be limited to the particular instance and shall not extend to any other instance or matter in
this Amending Agreement or otherwise affect any of their rights or remedies under this
Amending Agreement.

The headings in this Amending Agreement are for reference only and do not constitute
terms of the Amending Agreement.

No alteration, amendment, modification or interpretation of this Amending Agreement or
any provision of this Amending Agreement shall be valid and binding upon the parties
hereto unless such alteration, amendment, modification or interpretation is in written
form executed by the parties directly affected by such alteration, amendment,
modification or interpretation.

Whenever the singular or masculine is used in this Amending Agreement the same shall
be deemed to include the plural or the feminine or the body corporate as the context may
require.

The parties hereto shall execute and deliver all such further documents and instruments
and do all such acts and things as any party may, reasonably require in order to carry out
the full intent and meaning of this Amending Agreement.

The parties hereto confirm that the Option Agreement will remain in full force and effect
as of the date of this Amending Agreement and unchanged save as amended hereby.

This Amending Agreement may not be assigned by any party hereto without the prior
written consent of all of the parties hereto.



8. This Amending Agreement shall be subject to, governed by. and construed in accordance

with the faws of the Province of Bnush Columbia,

9. This Amending Agreement may be executed in several counterparts and by facsimile
transmission, all of which will be taken and read together to form one and the same

agreement.

IN WITNESS WHFREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the day and

year first above writien.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
by DAVID SAINT CLAIR DUNN
in the presence of:

LD e T S

Witness

#}‘L' (=S Fu /9//‘ j} te /

Address

7
L o s
M) Loy t’«/r//C"ru e

/

] VO

Lotiped v we gy
- -
cupation

SIGNILD. SEALED AND DEIIVERED
by KEITH DAVID NEVILE-SMITH
in the presencg of: y

- k / _-“,/ : %24

hrd

Witness

/H
R0 ~128 wilg ¥
Address

N. VAN

ReLinw .

Occupation

GOLDEN AGE EXPLORATION LT?.

Per: ‘. / /

Authorizéd Signatory

R N
_I‘Z-/\ o e T ——
DAVID SAINT CLAIR DUNN

%\/___,

KEITH DAVID NEVILE-SMITH




SCHEDULE “A”

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

The Property is comprised of four (4) mineral tenures totaling 1293.54 hectares located approximately 80
kilometers west southwest of Quesnel, British Columbia as set out below:

Name of Tenure Tenure Number Number of | Good To Date Registered Owner(s)
Hectares
Star 3 1063527 313.54 October 2, 2023 Dunn - 50%
Smith - 50%
Star 4 1063712 156.77 October 10, 2023 Dunn - 50%
Smith ~ 50%
- 1082538 235.09 May 11, 2022 Dunn - 100%
Magic 1082539 588.14 May 11, 2022 Dunn - 100%
TOTAL 1293.54









































































